

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DCCC,

Plaintiff,

v.

PETER S. KOSINSKI, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the State Board of Elections; DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the State Board of Elections; ANDREW J. SPANO, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the State Board of Elections; TODD D. VALENTINE, in his official capacity as Co-Executive Director of the State Board of Elections; and KRISTEN ZEBROWSKI-STAVISKY, in her official capacity as Co-Executive Director of the State Board of Elections,

Defendants,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE, and NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-1029-RA

**INTERVENORS' OPPOSITION
TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Background 3

Argument..... 4

 I. Plaintiff is not likely to succeed on the merits. 4

 A. Right to vote 4

 B. Procedural due process 13

 C. Substantive due process 15

 D. Equal protection 17

 E. Materiality statute 17

 II. Under the *Purcell* principle, the equities alone defeat Plaintiff’s motion. 21

Conclusion..... 25

Certificate of Service 26

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. of Ohio v. Larose</i> , 831 F. App'x 188 (6th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Dep't of Com.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (M.D. Ala. 2021).....	24
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 2022 WL 633312 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 28)	22
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020)	2
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 976 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915)	15
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	passim
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	5, 11, 14
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	17
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	18
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	19, 20
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians Ore.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020)	2
<i>Coal. on W. Valley Nuclear Wastes v. Chu</i> , 592 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Coalition for Good Governance v. Kemp (CGG)</i> , 2021 WL 2826094 (N.D. Ga. July 7)	24, 25
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 978 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2020).....	2

Conservative Party of N.Y. State v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
2010 WL 4455867 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15) 4, 23, 24

Cranford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008) 5, 11, 12

Curling v. Sec’y of State of Ga.,
2020 WL 6301847 (11th Cir. Oct. 24) 3

DCCC v. Ziriak,
487 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (N.D. Okla. 2020) 8, 9

Dekom v. New York,
2013 WL 3095010 (E.D.N.Y. June 18) 20

Deutsch v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
2020 WL 6384064 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30) 8

DNC v. Bostelmann,
488 F. Supp. 3d 776 (W.D. Wis. 2020) 14, 15

DNC v. Bostelmann,
977 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2020) 3, 8

DNC v. Hobbs,
948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc) 5, 6

DNC v. Reagan,
329 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D. Ariz. 2018) 8

DNC v. Wis. State Legislature,
141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) 8, 9, 21

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,
493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020) 15, 17

Friedman v. Snipes,
345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004) 19

Gallagher v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections (Gallagher I),
477 F. Supp. 3d 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 16

Gallagher v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections (Gallagher II),
496 F. Supp. 3d 842 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 9, 16

Green Party of N.Y. v. Weiner,
216 F. Supp. 2d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 17

Griffin v. Burns,
570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978) 16

Hayden v. Pataki,
2004 WL 1335921 (S.D.N.Y. June 14) 20

Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005) 16

Hu v. City of N.Y.,
927 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 15

Husted v. Ohio State Conference of NAACP,
573 U.S. 988 (2014) 22

Jones v. Gov’r of Fla.,
975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc) 14

Kishore v. Whitmer,
972 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 2020) 24

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State (LWVF),
2022 WL 1435597 (11th Cir. May 6) 2, 21, 22, 23

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner,
548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008) 14

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. LaRose,
489 F. Supp. 3d 719 (S.D. Ohio 2020) 17

Lecky v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
285 F. Supp. 3d 908 (E.D. Va. 2018)..... 1, 17

Libertarian Party of Conn. v. Lamont,
977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 5

Little v. Reclaim Idaho,
140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020) 2

Martin v. Crittenden,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018)..... 18

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 21

Memphis A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett,
482 F. Supp. 3d 673 (M.D. Tenn. 2020) 14

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) passim

Merrill v. People First of Ala.,
141 S. Ct. 190 (2020) 2

Merrill v. People First of Ala.,
141 S. Ct. 25 (2020) 2

Migliori v. Cohen,
2022 WL 1701850 (3d Cir. May 27) 20

New Ga. Proj. v. Raffensperger,
976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)..... passim

Nielsen v. Desantis,
2020 WL 5552872 (N.D. Fla. June 24, 2020) 8

North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N.C.,
574 U.S. 927 (2014) 22

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,
834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) 7

Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft,
493 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Mo. 2020) 18

Panio v. Sunderland,
14 A.D.3d 627 (App. Div. 2005) 24

Penn. Democratic Party v. Boockvar,
238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)..... 12, 13

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020) 2

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 4, 21, 22, 25

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964) 22

Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State,
978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020) 2, 13, 14

Ritter v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
2022 WL 16577 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan 3) 19

Ritter v. Migliori,
No. 21A772 (U.S. June 9, 2022) 20

RNC v. DNC,
140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) 2, 9

Roe v. Ala. ex rel. Evans,
43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995) 16

Rosario v. Rockefeller,
410 U.S. 752 (1973) 8

SAM Party of N.Y. v. Kosinski,
987 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 5

SEIU Loc. 1 v. Husted,
698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012) 6, 7, 8

Shannon v. Jacobowitz,
394 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 16, 23

Shelby Advocs. for Valid Elections v. Hargett,
947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020) 1

Silberberg v. Bd. of Elections of N.Y.,
216 F. Supp. 3d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 4, 23, 24

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974) 4

Tenney v. Oswego Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
142 N.Y.S.3d 288 (Sup. Ct. 2021) passim

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) 2

Texas All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs,
976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020) 2

Thompson v. Devine,
959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020) 2

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997) 11

United States v. Classic,
313 U.S. 299 (1941) 4

Velez v. Levy,
401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 16

Votevets Action Fund v. Detzner,
2018 WL 11254567 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 16)..... 10

Wilson v. Birnberg,
667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012) 15

Statutes

2 U.S.C. §1 9

2 U.S.C. §7 9

3 U.S.C. §1 9

42 U.S.C. §1983..... 19

52 U.S.C. §10101 18, 19, 20

N.Y. Elec. Law §10-108..... 22

N.Y. Elec. Law §16-106..... 12

N.Y. Elec. Law §17-132..... 3

N.Y. Elec. Law §4-100..... 3

N.Y. Elec. Law §4-117..... 6

N.Y. Elec. Law §5-100..... 19

N.Y. Elec. Law §5-102..... 19

N.Y. Elec. Law §5-104..... 19

N.Y. Elec. Law §5-106..... 19

N.Y. Elec. Law §5-208..... 7

N.Y. Elec. Law §7-122..... 3, 7, 11
 N.Y. Elec. Law §8-302.....3, 6
 N.Y. Elec. Law §8-400..... 7
 N.Y. Elec. Law §8-410.....3, 7
 N.Y. Elec. Law §8-412..... 3
 N.Y. Elec. Law §8-414..... 11
 N.Y. Elec. Law §8-600.....7, 22
 N.Y. Elec. Law §9-209..... passim

Other Authorities

11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. §2955 (3d ed.) 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)..... 11
First-Class Mail,
 USPS, bit.ly/3QaRJYq..... 10
 H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (Nov. 20, 1963) 18
Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2020 tbl. 4a,
 U.S. Census Bureau (Apr. 2021), bit.ly/3NCa9iT 6
